
Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or 
activity of the City should contact the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Contact Info: 

300 West Lincoln Street, Nappanee, Indiana 46550. Telephone (574) 773-2112. Email:  jknight@nappanee.in.gov. 

Board of Works Meeting – Minutes from December 8, 2025 

Board of Works Members in Attendance: Mayor Phil Jenkins, Wayne Scheumann, Rod Stump Jr. 

Also Present: City Attorney Brian Hoffer, Clerk-Treasurer Jeff Knight, 23 Guests (19 IP ; 4 OL) and one member of the 
press (IP). 

• Call to order: Mayor Jenkins called the meeting to order at 3:30 pm.

• Roll call: Members listed above were all in attendance in person.

• Approval of Minutes from November 24, 2025: Mr. Stump motioned to approve the minutes as
presented. Mr. Scheumann seconded. The minutes were approved unanimously by voice vote.

• Approval of Consent Agenda: A Consent Agenda containing items that are approvable by the various
department heads was submitted. The items presented were 2 Sewer Bill Adjustment requests. Mayor
Jenkins motioned to approve the Consent Agenda. Mr. Stump seconded. The Consent Agenda was
approved unanimously by voice vote.

• There were no petitions or comments by citizens and no reports of committees, boards, or
commissions.

• Unfinished Business: Updated bids were received for the Elder Haus remodel project. Three bids were
received in sealed envelopes. Planning Superintendent Nunemaker opened and read the bids during
the meeting. Brown and Brown’s base bid was $317,700. Wilburn Construction’s base bid was
$364,000. Almac Sotebeer’s base bid was $317,300. Mayor Jenkins motioned to accept the bids, take
them under advisement, and make a recommendation at the next meeting. Mr. Stump seconded. The
bids were accepted and taken under advisement unanimously by voice vote.

• New Business:
▪ Pay Application #3 – John Street Water Main Project – Release of Retainage:  Mr. Ryan

LaReau (Commonwealth Engineers) presented the final pay application for work completed
by Beer and Slabaugh on the John Street water service line replacement project. The
retainage total is $18,350.98. Commonwealth reviewed the pay application and
recommended payment. Substantial completion was in September. Mr. Scheumann
motioned to approve the pay application #3. Mr. Stump seconded. Pay app #3 was approved
unanimously by voice vote.

▪ Pay Application #1 - SR 19 Water Main Abandonment – Haskins Underground: Mr. LaRue
presented the pay application. Commonwealth reviewed the application and recommended



 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or 
activity of the City should contact the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Contact Info:  

300 West Lincoln Street, Nappanee, Indiana 46550. Telephone (574) 773-2112. Email:  jknight@nappanee.in.gov. 

 

 

payment in the amount of $39,500. This will be the only pay application received from 
Haskins for this project. Mayor Jenkins motioned to approve the pay application. Mr. 
Scheumann seconded. Pay app #1 in the amount of $39,500 was approved unanimously by 
voice vote. 

 
▪ Various Standard Annual Agreements presented for 2026: 

▪ 2026 FCDC Agreement: $20,000 annually, divided into twelve monthly 
installments. Mr. Schuemann motioned to approve. Mr. Stump seconded. 
The agreement was approved unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ 2026 Boys and Girls Club of Nappanee Agreement: $125,000 annually, 
divided into twelve monthly installments. Mayor Jenkins motioned to 
approve. Mr. Scheumann seconded. The agreement was approved 
unanimously by voice vote. 

 
▪ 2026 Chamber of Commerce Agreement: $65,753 annually, divided into 

twelve monthly installments. Mr. Scheumann motioned to approve. Mr. 
Stump seconded. The agreement was approved unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ 2026 City Attorney Agreement: Total billings to the City not to exceed 
$60,000. Paid monthly based upon base charges for Council and BOWs plus 
$175/hour for billable work. Mr. Stump motioned to approve. Mr. 
Scheumann seconded. The agreement was approved unanimously by voice 
vote. 
 

▪ 2026 Airport Manager Agreement: $39,800 Total, divided into twenty-six 
normal pay periods. Mayor Jenkins motioned to approve. Mr. Scheumann 
seconded. The agreement was approved unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ 2026 Emans Engineering Agreement: On-call engineering services with a not 
to exceed $20,000, billed at $165/hour. Mr. Scheumann motioned to 
approve. Mayor Jenkins seconded. The agreement was approved 
unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ Township Fire Agreements (for Fire Services provided by the City)  
▪ Jefferson Township Agreement: $20,000 annually plus $1,500 for the 

south side fire station. Mr. Stump motioned to approve. Mayor 
Jenkins seconded. The agreement was approved unanimously by 
voice vote. 



 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or 
activity of the City should contact the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Contact Info:  

300 West Lincoln Street, Nappanee, Indiana 46550. Telephone (574) 773-2112. Email:  jknight@nappanee.in.gov. 

 

 

 
▪ Scott Township Agreement: $20,000 annually plus $1,500 for the 

south side fire station. Mr. Scheumann motioned to approve. Mr. 
Stump seconded. That agreement was approved unanimously by 
voice vote. 

 
▪ Locke Township Agreement: $20,000 annually. Mayor Jenkins 

motioned to approve. Mr. Stump seconded. The agreement was 
approved unanimously by voice vote. 

 
▪ Union Township Agreement: $20,000 annually. Mr. Scheumann 

motioned to approve. Mr. Stump seconded. The agreement was 
approved unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ Ratify/Approve Amended Employee Handbook: Mayor Jenkins presented the handbook that 
was approved by the Council on December 1st. Mr. Schuemann motioned to approve. Mr. 
Stump seconded. The Board ratified/approved the handbook unanimously by voice vote. 

 

• Approval of Accounts Payable Vouchers: Mr. Stump motioned to approve the APVs in the amount of 
$138,259.72 for the Water Department and $102,017.24 for the WWTP. Mr. Scheumann seconded. 
The APVs were approved as presented by unanimous voice vote. 
 

• Reports of City Officers: 
▪ WWTP: Superintendent Kern requested a fifty cent/hour raise for Mr. Trenton Carmack who 

successfully completed his commercial driver test. This will be effective immediately. Mr. 
Scheumann motioned to approve the raise effective immediately. Mayor Jenkins seconded. 
The request was approved unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ WWTP: Superintendent Kern presented the quote from Banning Engineering of $5,000 to 
enhance their current GIS infrastructure. Mayor Jenkins motioned to approve the quote to 
upgrade the current GIS infrastructure. Mr. Stump seconded. The upgrade was approved 
unanimously by voice vote. 
 

▪ Park and Rec Department: Mr. Daric Stump presented the request to close Wellfield Park 
Drive to the public beginning today (December 8, 2025) through March 30, 2026. Authorized 
personnel will still have access via gate combination. Mr. Stump motioned to approve the 
request. Mr. Scheumann seconded. The closure of Wellfield Park Drive to the public was 
approved unanimously by voice vote. 



Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or 

activity of the City should contact the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Contact 

Info: 300 West Lincoln Street, Nappanee, Indiana 46550. Telephone (574) 773-2112. Email:  jknight@nappanee.in.gov. 

▪ Fire Department: Chief Lehman presented a memo requesting approval of the specifications
for a pumper/tanker to replace the existing 1989 pumper/tanker and purchase a new
pumper/tanker using a government purchasing cooperative. The quote from Spencer is
$1,012,567 with a completion/delivery timing of two years. Mayor Jenkins motioned to
approve the specifications and award to Spencer contingent upon having all the necessary
documents, verification of pricing, and confirmation that this complies with public bidding
requirements. Mr. Scheumann seconded. The specs and approval to purchase the new
pumper/tanker, contingent upon having all the necessary documents, verification of pricing,
and confirmation that this complies with public bidding requirements, was approved
unanimously by voice vote.

Adjournment: With no further business to discuss, Mr. Scheumann motioned that the meeting be adjourned. 
Mr. Stump seconded. Adjournment was agreed to by voice vote, and the meeting was adjourned at 4:07 pm. 

______________________________ 
 Mayor Jenkins 

Attest:  _______________________________ 
 Jeff Knight, Clerk of Board of Works 


